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Management Discussion and Analysis

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited 
(the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of 
the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively refer to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 
September 2019 together with the unaudited comparatives figures for the corresponding period 
ended 30 September 2018.

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Group is a Hong Kong-based subcontractor engaged in (i) construction works; (ii) the provision 
of construction machinery rental; and (iii) trading of construction machinery. The construction works 
provided by us mainly include foundation and site formation works, and builder’s work and general 
building works. The construction machinery rental represents the rental of construction machines and 
construction vehicles to our customers, and the provision of machine operators and transportation 
services. The Group is also engaged in trading of new construction machinery which are mainly 
foundation machinery.

In order to broaden its revenue base, the Group is developing the provision of aluminum system 
formwork rental services in Hong Kong. During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the 
Group has established a subsidiary, namely Full King (International) Aluminum System Formwork 
Technology Limited (“Full King”), with an independent third party in Hong Kong and subscribed for 
51% of the issued shares of Full King at HK$5,100. In addition, the Group has invested in an associate, 
Shenzhen Huaxie Smart Operation Management Company Limited* 深圳市華協智慧運營管理有限公
司 (“深圳華協”), for the purpose of subletting the aluminum system formwork from People’s Republic 
of China (“PRC”) to Hong Kong. Up to the date of this report, Full King and 深圳華協 have not yet 
commenced any business. Apart from this, there has been no significant change in the business 
operations of the Group during the six months ended 30 September 2019.

*  English translation denotes for identification purposes only
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Revenue

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group generated revenue from construction 
works and construction machinery rental. Set out below is the breakdown of revenue of the Group 
during the six months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018.

Six months ended 30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Construction works 33,089 41,022
Construction machinery rental 91,356 62,919
Trading of construction machinery – 5,880   

124,445 109,821   

Revenue from construction works

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the revenue derived from our construction works 
amounted to approximately HK$33.1 million (six months ended 30 September 2018: HK$41.0 million), 
accounting for approximately 26.6% (six months ended 30 September 2018: 37.3%) of our total 
revenue, contributed by eight projects (six months ended 30 September 2018: nine projects). Such 
decrease in revenue was largely resulted from the construction projects were substantially completed 
and these projects had contributed relatively lower revenue at the ending phase as compared with 
the same period ended 30 September 2018. Moreover, only one new project was commenced during 
this period. Besides, the Group had awarded two new projects and five contracts from existing 
projects with contract sum amounting to approximately HK$78.8 million during the period.

As at 30 September 2019, there were nine projects on hand with total outstanding contract sum 
amounting to approximately HK$130.3 million. Six projects are expected to be completed in the year 
ending 31 March 2020, three projects are expected to be completed in the year ending 31 March 
2021 and none of them is expected to have any material interruption.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Revenue from construction works (Continued)

Below set out a list of projects which contributed revenue to the Group during the six months ended 
30 September 2019:

Site Location/Project Type of Works Status   

Tuen Mun Builder’s work and general building works Work in progress
Liantang/Heung Yuen Wai Boundary  

Control Point
Builder’s work and general building works Work in progress

Anderson Road Quarry Site Foundation and site formation works Work in progress
Hong Kong International Airport North 

Commercial District
Foundation and site formation works Work in progress

HK-ZH-Macau Bridge Hong Kong 
Boundary Crossing Facilities – Vehicle 
Clearance Plazas and Ancillary 
Buildings and Facilities

Foundation and site formation works Work in progress

Yau Tong Foundation and site formation works Work in progress
Tuen Mun – Chek Lap Kok Link – Northern 

Connection Sub-sea Tunnel Section
Foundation and site formation works Work in progress

West Kowloon Drainage Improvement –  
Inter-reservoirs Transfer Scheme

Foundation and site formation works Work in progress

Below set out a list of projects which was awarded but not yet commence during the six months 
ended 30 September 2019:

Site Location/Project Type of Works Status   

Ap Lei Chau Inland Foundation and site formation works Not yet commence
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Revenue from construction machinery rental

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the revenue derived from our construction 
machinery rental amounted to approximately HK$91.4 million (six months ended 30 September 2018: 
HK$62.9 million), accounting for approximately 73.4% (six months ended 30 September 2018: 57.3%) 
of our total revenue. The substantial increase in revenue in construction machinery rental income of 
the Group was mainly the result of the infrastructure and reclamation projects in Hong Kong, namely 
Three-runway system at Chek Lap Kok Airport and Tung Chung New Town Extension, have been 
started and commenced substantially during the period.

Revenue from trading of construction machinery

For the six months ended 30 September 2019, there was no revenue contributed from our trading of 
construction machinery business (six months ended 30 September 2018: HK$5.9 million, accounting 
for approximately 5.4% of our total revenue). The substantial decrease in revenue from trading of 
construction machinery as the Group intended to make use of the new machinery for its own projects.

Gross Profit/(Loss) and Gross Profit/(Loss) Margin

The increase in gross profit by 166.1% from approximately gross loss of HK$19.9 million for the six 
months ended 30 September 2018 to gross profit of approximately HK$13.1 million for the six months 
ended 30 September 2019. The gross profit margin increased from gross loss margin of 18.1% for 
the six months ended 30 September 2018 to gross profit margin of 10.6% for the six months ended 
30 September 2019.

The increase in gross profit margin was mainly attributable to (i) the significant increase in the 
revenue generated from construction machinery rental; (ii) higher gross profit margin contributed 
from construction machinery rental due to enhancement of the fleet of machinery in excavators and 
dump trucks; and (iii) better cost control on the existing projects as the Group made more use of own 
machinery and labour to perform the construction works instead of subcontracting the works to third 
parties.

Administrative Expenses

The administrative expenses of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2019 amounted 
to approximately HK$10.2 million, representing a decrease of approximately 21.1% as compared 
to approximately HK$13.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018. Such decrease is 
mainly due to incur the impairment loss on trade receivables amounted to approximately HK$3.6 
million during the six months ended 30 September 2018, while no such impairment loss on trade 
receivables were made during the six months ended 30 September 2019.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Net Profit/(Loss)

Profit after tax of approximately HK$1.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2019 as 
compared to loss of approximately HK$30.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018. The 
increase was mainly attributable to the turnaround from gross loss to gross profit during the period.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

The Group has funded the liquidity and capital requirements primarily through capital contributions 
from shareholders, bank borrowings, cash inflows from operating activities.

As at 30 September 2019, the Group had bank balances of approximately HK$5.3 million (31 March 
2019: approximately HK$42.7 million). The interest-bearing liabilities of the Group as at 30 September 
2019 was approximately HK$117.9 million (31 March 2019: approximately HK$104.8 million). The 
gearing ratio is calculated based on the amount of total interest-bearing liabilities divided by total 
equity. The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2019 was approximately 57.5% (31 March 
2019: approximately 51.4%), representing an increase of approximately 6.1%.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 
2019.

Prospects

Despite that the local social demonstration and global economy remains uncertain, the Directors 
remain optimistic towards the prospects of the construction market of Hong Kong, as in the 2019-
20 Budget Speech, with the Government’s continued commitment to infrastructure investments 
and housing policy by various short, medium and long term land supply initiatives. It is expected 
construction projects is about to remain at a stable level in the next few years. However, challenges 
like delaying in budget approval and shortage of manpower will continue to strike the construction 
industry. The Directors will also closely and carefully monitor the latest development in the foundation 
and site formation industry as well as the construction machinery rental industry in Hong Kong.

Looking forward, the Group will continue to strengthen the competitive edge over the competitors by 
enhancement of the fleet of machinery and carefully evaluate each projects by controlling the overall 
costs incur towards the projects, and explore to subletting business of aluminum system formwork 
which in turn is expected to increase shareholders’ return. Nevertheless, we believe that the worst 
time has passed and improvement of our business is expected in the future.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 September 2019, the Group’s bank borrowings and lease liabilities were secured by the 
property and machinery and equipment with an aggregate net carrying value of approximately 
HK$95.3 million (31 March 2019: approximately HK$69.2 million), insurance prepayment with an 
aggregate net book value of approximately HK$9.9 million (31 March 2019: approximately HK$9.8 
million) and deposits with an aggregate net book value of approximately HK$3.9 million (31 March 
2019: approximately HK$2.2 million).

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and most of the operating transactions such as revenue, 
expenses, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”). The 
Directors are of the view that the Group’s risk in foreign exchange is insignificant and that we should 
have sufficient resources to meet foreign exchange requirements as and if they arise. Therefore, the 
Group has not engaged in any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk 
during the six months ended 30 September 2019.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 September 2019, the Group employed 303 staff (30 September 2018: 222). Total staff 
costs including directors’ emoluments for the six months ended 30 September 2019, amounted 
to approximately HK$50.2 million (six months ended 30 September 2018: approximately HK$42.6 
million). The salary and benefit levels of the employees of the Group are competitive and individual 
performance is rewarded through the Group’s salary and bonus system. The Group conducts annual 
review on salary increase, discretionary bonuses and promotions based on the performance of each 
employee.

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group has not experienced any significant 
problems with its employees due to labour disputes nor has it experienced any difficulty in the 
recruitment and retention of experienced staff.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Capital Commitment

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group has established an associate, namely 
深圳華協, in PRC. In accordance with the memorandum of association of 深圳華協, the Group 
is committed to contribute RMB1,020,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$1,129,000) as 51% 
registered share capital of 深圳華協. At 30 September 2019, the Group has not yet contributed any 
capital to 深圳華協. In accordance with the memorandum of association of 深圳華協, the balance 
shall be contributed to 深圳華協 within five years from the date of its establishment.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 September 2019, a subsidiary has been named as defendant in one (31 March 2019: 
two) High Court action in respect of claim for compensation of personal injury for an amount of 
approximately HK$4.1 million (31 March 2019: approximately HK$7.7 million). The Directors are 
visiting the claims and considered the claims are covered by the relevant insurance policies. No 
provision for potential liability has been made in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group did not have any material acquisitions 
and disposals.

Significant Investment

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group has no significant investment held.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

The Group did not have any plans for material investments and capital assets.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Use of Net Proceeds from Share Offer

The Company’s shares have been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange since 8 December 
2016. After the exercise of the Over-allotment Option, the receipt of proceeds, after deduction of 
underwriting commission and other related estimated listing expenses, including both recognised in 
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and deducted from the share premium (“net 
proceeds”) from the Company’s listing were approximately HK$102.3 million. As at 30 September 
2019, the net proceeds had been utilised as follows:

Net
proceeds
from the

share offer

Actual
utilisation

up to
30 September

2019

Unutilised
amounts

as at
30 September

2019
HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million    

Replacement and Enhancement 
on our fleet of machinery 80.4 80.4 –

Reinforcement of our workforce 12.2 12.2 –
General working capital 9.7 9.7 –    

102.3 102.3 –    
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss 
and Other Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

Six months ended 30 September

2019 2018
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)    

Revenue 5 124,445 109,821
Cost of revenue (111,309) (129,693)    

Gross profit (loss) 13,136 (19,872)
Other income 7 2,201 3,173
Administrative expenses (10,232) (12,969)
Finance costs 8 (2,902) (2,781)    

Profit (loss) before taxation 2,203 (32,449)
Income tax (expense) credit 9 (986) 1,662    

Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income 
(expense) for the period 10 1,217 (30,787)    

Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income 
(expense) for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,227 (30,787)
Non-controlling interest (10) –    

1,217 (30,787)    

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted 12 0.12 cents (2.97 cents)    
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Position
As at 30 September 2019

As at 
30 September 

2019

As at 
31 March 

2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)    

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 158,352 107,371
Deposit paid for acquisition of property,  

plant and equipment 3,209 4,038
Pledged deposits 3,946 2,157
Investment in an associate 14 –  –    

165,507 113,566    

Current assets
Trade receivables 15 143,622 138,714
Contract assets 16 42,188 37,132
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 17,820 16,919
Income tax recoverable 3,335 2,288
Bank balances and cash 5,347 42,655    

212,312 237,708    

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 17 46,368 35,219
Amount due to a related company 140 –
Lease liabilities 18 52,205 –
Bank and other borrowings 28,576 36,813
Obligations under finance leases – due  

within one year – 30,078    

127,289 102,110    

Net current assets 85,023 135,598    

Total assets less current liabilities 250,530 249,164    
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Position (Continued)
As at 30 September 2019

As at 
30 September 

2019

As at 
31 March 

2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)    

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 18 37,074 –
Bank and other borrowings – 11,353
Obligations under finance leases – due after 

one year – 26,563
Deferred tax liabilities 8,379 7,393    

45,453 45,309    

Net assets 205,077 203,855    

Capital and reserves
Share capital 19 10,375 10,375
Reserves 194,707 193,480    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 205,082 203,855
Non-controlling interest (5) –    

Total equity 205,077 203,855    
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Equity
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

Attributable to owners of the Company  

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Retained 
profits Total

Non-
controlling 

interest Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note i)        

At 1 April 2018 (Audited) 10,375 109,078 35,457 94,444 249,354 – 249,354
Loss and total comprehensive 

expense for the period – – – (30,787) (30,787) – (30,787)        

At 30 September 2018 
(Unaudited) 10,375 109,078 35,457 63,657 218,567 – 218,567        

At 1 April 2019 (Audited) 10,375 109,078 35,457 48,945 203,855 – 203,855
Profit and total comprehensive 

income (expense) for  
the period – – – 1,227 1,227 (10) 1,217

Establishment of a subsidiary – – – – – 5 5        

At 30 September 2019 
(Unaudited) 10,375 109,078 35,457 50,172 205,082 (5) 205,077        

Note:

(i)	 Other reserve represents the retained earnings in respect of the construction machinery rental business 
(the “Construction Machinery Rental Business”) contribution from the controlling shareholder prior to the 
transfer of business to the Group. Since 1 April 2015, the Construction Machinery Rental Business has 
been transferred from the controlling shareholder to Luen Yau Construction Company Limited (“Luen Yau 
Construction”).
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

Six months ended 30 September

2019 
HK$’000

(unaudited)

2018
HK$’000

(unaudited)   

Cash generated from operations 31,423 35,742
Income tax paid (1,047) (2,037)   

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES 30,376 33,705   

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (31,920) (7,088)
Placement of pledged deposits (1,789) –
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 396 2,485
Bank interest income received 1 1   

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (33,312) (4,602)   

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New bank loan raised 37,392 37,403
Advance from a related company 140 –
Capital contribution from a non-controlling interest 5 –
Repayment of bank loans (40,504) (44,089)
Payment of lease liabilities (28,503) –
Interest paid (2,902) (2,781)
Repayment of obligations under finance lease – (21,130)
Repayment to a related company – (48)   

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (34,372) (30,645)   

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (37,308) (1,542)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING 
OF THE PERIOD 42,655 77,441   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF  
THE PERIOD, REPRESENTED BY BANK  
BALANCES AND CASH 5,347 75,899   
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For the six months ended 30 September 2019
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1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law, Chapter 22 
(Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands as an exempted company 
with limited liability on 21 April 2016 and its shares were listed on the Main Board of The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “SEHK”) on 8 December 2016. Its ultimate holding 
company and immediate holding company is Profit Gold Global Limited, a limited company 
incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”). The addresses of the registered office and the 
principal place of business of the Company are Unit 1108, 11/F, Tuen Mun Central Square, 22 
Hoi Wing Road, Tuen Mun, New Territories, Hong Kong.

The Company is an investment holding company while the principal subsidiaries are principally 
engaged in the construction works, provision of construction machinery rental and trading of 
construction machinery.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), 
which is the same as the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”).

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 
2019 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(the “HKICPA”). In addition, the condensed consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of Appendix 16 of the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the SEHK.

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost 
basis.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 except as described below.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and 
amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which include HKFRSs, 
HKASs, amendments and interpretation (“Int(s)”) issued by the HKICPA which are effective for 
the Group’s financial year beginning 1 April 2019:

HKFRS 16 Leases
HK(IFRIC) – Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
Amendments to HKFRS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

The adoption of HKFRS 16 resulted in changes in the Group’s accounting policies and 
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated financial statements. 
The new accounting policies are set out in note 4 below. The application of other new and 
amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the Group’s 
financial performance and positions for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures 
set out in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

3.1	 Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases

HKFRS 16 introduces new or amended requirements with respect to lease accounting. 
It introduces significant changes to the lessee accounting by removing the distinction 
between operating lease and finance lease and requiring the recognition of right-of-use 
asset and a lease liability for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low 
value assets. In contrast to lessee accounting, the requirements for lessor accounting 
have remained largely unchanged. Details of these new accounting policies are 
described in note 4.

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 Leases retrospectively with the cumulative effect of 
initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity, where appropriate, 
at 1 April 2019, and has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period as 
permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. Accordingly, certain 
comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was 
prepared under HKAS 17 Leases.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group applies the new definition of a lease in HKFRS 16 only to contracts that were 
entered into or changed on or after 1 April 2019. For contracts entered into before 1 April 
2019, the Group has used the transitional practical expedient to grandfather the previous 
assessment of which existing arrangements are or contain leases.

Accordingly, contracts that were previously assessed as leases under HKAS 17 continue 
to be accounted for as leases under HKFRS 16 and contracts previously assessed as 
non-lease service arrangements continue to be accounted for as executory contracts.

The major impacts of the adoption of HKFRS 16 on the Group’s condensed consolidated 
financial statements are described below.

The Group as lessee

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases 
which had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 
17 Leases (except for lease of low value assets and lease with remaining lease term 
of twelve months or less). These liabilities were measured at the present value of the 
remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as 
of 1 April 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the 
lease liabilities on 1 April 2019 was 2.63%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal to the 
lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments – the 
Group applied this approach for all other leases.

The Group leases a number of motor vehicles and machinery. These leases were 
classified as finance leases under HKAS 17. For these finance leases, the carrying 
amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 April 2019 were determined 
at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under HKAS 17 immediately 
before that date. Accordingly, the obligations under finance leases and those included 
in bank and other borrowings are now included within lease liabilities, and the carrying 
amount of the corresponding leased asset is identified as a right-of-use asset.

There is no impact on the opening balance of equity on adoption of HKFRS 16.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessor

The Group leases some of the motor vehicles and machinery. The accounting policies 
applicable to the Group as lessor are not different from those under HKAS 17.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2019. Line 
items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying 
amount 

previously 
reported at 

31 March 2019

Impact on 
adoption of 

HKFRS 16

Carrying 
amount as 
restated at 

1 April 2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Property, plant and equipment (a) 107,371 1,380 108,751
Bank and other borrowings (b) 48,166 (16,478) 31,688
Obligations under finance leases (b) 56,641 (56,641) –
Lease liabilities (b) – 74,499 74,499

Notes:

(a)	 As at 1 April 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability 
of approximately HK$1,380,000.

(b)	 The obligations under finance leases and those previously included in bank and other 
borrowings of approximately HK$56,641,000 and HK$16,478,000 as at 31 March 2019 
respectively are now included within lease liabilities under HKFRS 16.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.1	 Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessor (Continued)

The analysis of the net book value of the Group’s right-of-use assets by class of 
underlying asset at the end of the reporting period and at the date of transition to HKFRS 
16 is as follows:

At
30 September 

2019

At
1 April

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Included in “Property, plant and equipment”:
Properties leased for own use, carried at 

depreciated cost 789 1,380
Motor vehicles and machinery, carried at 

depreciated cost 86,652 60,347   

87,441 61,727   

3.2	 Practical expedients applied

On the date of initial application of HKFRS 16, the Group has used the following practical 
expedients permitted by the standard:

•	 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar 
characteristics; and

•	 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 
months as at 1 April 2019 as short-term leases.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

4.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Leases

Definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control 
the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Group as lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The 
Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all 
lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases 
with a lease term of 12 months or less). For these leases, the Group recognises the lease 
payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless 
another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits 
from the leased assets are consumed.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability at the present value of the 
lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted by using the 
interest rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its 
incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise fixed lease 
payments (including in-substance fixed payments).

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the condensed consolidated statement of 
financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect 
interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying 
amount to reflect the lease payments made.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
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For the six months ended 30 September 2019

4.	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessee (Continued)

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, 
lease payments made at or before the commencement date and any initial direct costs, less 
lease incentives received.

Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. They are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life 
of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the 
right-of-use asset reflects that the Group expects to exercise a purchase option, the related 
right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation 
starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Group presents right-of-use assets in “property, plant and equipment”, the same line item as 
that within which the corresponding underlying assets would be presented if they were owned.

The Group applies HKAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and 
accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the “Impairment on tangible assets” 
policy as stated in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2019.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
(Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

5.	 REVENUE

Revenue represents the revenue from construction works, construction machinery rental 
services and trading of construction machinery.

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Revenue from contracts with customers
– Contract revenue from construction works 33,089 41,022
– Trading of construction machinery – 5,880

  
Revenue from other sources
– Construction machinery rental services 91,356 62,919   

124,445 109,821   

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the directors, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purpose 
of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of services 
provided. No operating segments identified by the chief operating decision maker have been 
aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

Specifically, the Group’s reportable segments are as follows:

–	 Construction works;

–	 Construction machinery rental; and

–	 Trading of construction machinery
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
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For the six months ended 30 September 2019

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating 
segment.

For the six months ended 30 September 2019 (unaudited)

Construction
works

Construction
machinery

rental

Trading of
construction

machinery Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Segment revenue
External revenue 33,089 91,356 – 124,445
Inter-segment revenue – 37,639 – 37,639     

Segment revenue 33,089 128,995 – 162,084    

Eliminations (37,639) 

Group revenue 124,445 

Segment profit 1,624 4,856 – 6,480    

Unallocated income 2,201
Unallocated corporate 

expenses (3,576)
Unallocated finance costs (2,902) 

Profit before tax 2,203 
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information 
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For the six months ended 30 September 2019

6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment revenues and results (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2018 (unaudited)

Construction
works

Construction
machinery

rental

Trading of
construction

machinery Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Segment revenue
External revenue 41,022 62,919 5,880 109,821
Inter-segment revenue – 34,710 – 34,710     

Segment revenue 41,022 97,629 5,880 144,531    

Eliminations (34,710) 

Group revenue 109,821 

Segment (loss) profit (9,766) (19,175) 1,041 (27,900)    

Unallocated income 3,173
Unallocated corporate 

expenses (4,941)
Unallocated finance costs (2,781) 

Loss before tax (32,449) 

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group’s accounting 
policies. Segment profit (loss) represents the profit earned by (loss from) each segment 
without allocation of central administration costs, directors’ salaries, other income and finance 
costs. This is the measure reported to the directors with respect to the resource allocation and 
performance assessment.

Inter-segment sales are conducted with terms mutually agreed by both contract parties.
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6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable and operating 
segment:

Segment assets 

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Construction works 126,993 138,438
Construction machinery rental 234,139 161,601
Trading of construction machinery 3,943 3,943   

Total segment assets 365,075 303,982
Corporate and other assets 12,744 47,292   

Total assets 377,819 351,274   

Segment liabilities 

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Construction works 110,325 74,826
Construction machinery rental 23,105 15,074   

Total segment liabilities 133,430 89,900
Corporate and other liabilities 39,312 57,519   

Total liabilities 172,742 147,419   



Interim Report 2019 Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited 27
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6.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between 
segments:

–	 all assets are allocated to operating segment, other than unallocated deposits, 
prepayments and other receivables, income tax recoverable, pledged deposits and 
bank balances and cash. Assets used jointly by reportable segments are allocated on 
the basis of the revenues earned by individual reportable segments; and

–	 all liabilities are allocated to operating segments, other than unallocated other payables, 
amount due to a related company, bank and other borrowings and deferred tax liabilities. 
Liabilities for which reportable segments are jointly liable are allocated in proportion to 
segment assets.

Upon application of HKFRS 16, the Group’s right-of-use assets and liabilities are now included 
in the measure of segment assets and segment liabilities respectively at 30 September 2019. 
Comparative information is not restated.

7.	 OTHER INCOME

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 314 2,190
Auxiliary and other service income 304 835
Insurance claim 1,582 135
Bank interest income 1 1
Sundry income – 12   

2,201 3,173   
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8.	 FINANCE COSTS

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Interest on:
– bank borrowings 572 745
– lease liabilities 2,330 –
– obligations under finance leases – 2,036   

2,902 2,781   

9.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CREDIT)

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Current tax:
Hong Kong Profits Tax – 27

Deferred taxation 986 (1,689)   

Income tax expense (credit) 986 (1,662)   

Notes:

a)	 Pursuant to rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and the BVI, the Group is not subject to any 
income tax in the Cayman Islands and the BVI.

b)	 During the period ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% 
of the estimated assessable profit. No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the 
group companies which are subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax either incurred tax losses for the period 
or have tax losses brought forward to set off assessable profit.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2019

10.	 PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Profit (loss) for the period has been arrived at after 
charging:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 
(note) 27,425 28,118

Impairment loss on trade receivables – 3,629
Operating leases rental relates to staff quarter and 

storage area 2,880 637
Amount of inventories recognised as an expense – 4,826   

Note:	 Included in the depreciation of property, plant and equipment for the six months ended 30 September 
2019 is an amount of approximately HK$17,334,000 that is related to depreciation of right-of-use 
assets.

11.	 DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid, declared or proposed during the six months ended 30 September 2019, 
nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the interim period (six months ended 30 
September 2018: nil).
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12.	 EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to the owners of 
the Company is based on the following:

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Earnings (loss)

Earnings (loss) for the purpose of basic and  
diluted earnings (loss) per share 1,227 (30,787)   

2019 2018
’000 ’000   

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for 
the purpose of basic and diluted earnings (loss) 
per share 1,037,500 1,037,500   

The dilutive earnings (loss) per share is equal to the basic earnings (loss) per share as there 
were no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding during the period ended 30 September 
2019 and 2018.
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13.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group spent approximately 
HK$31,920,000 (six months ended 30 September 2018: approximately HK$7,088,000) on 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group has disposed of certain property, 
plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying value of approximately HK$82,000 (six months 
ended 30 September 2018: HK$295,000) for cash proceeds of approximately HK$396,000 
(six months ended 30 September 2018: HK$2,485,000), resulting in a gain on disposal of 
approximately HK$314,000 (six months ended 30 September 2018: gain on disposal of 
approximately HK$2,190,000).

Upon adoption of HKFRS 16, on 1 April 2019, the Group recognised right-of-use assets of 
approximately HK$1,380,000 in respect of leased properties (note 3). As at 30 September 
2019, the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets were approximately HK$789,000, 
HK$21,332,000 and HK$65,320,000 in respect of the leased properties, motor vehicles and 
machinery respectively.

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group entered into a number of new 
lease agreements for motor vehicles and machinery. On lease commencement, the Group 
recognised right-of-use assets of approximately HK$43,283,000 in aggregate.

14.	 INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

As at 30 September 2019, the Group had interests (31 March 2019: nil) in the following 
associate:

Name of entity Form of entity

Country of 
incorporation/ 
registration

Place/ 
Principal 
place of 
operation

Class of 
shares held

Proportion of ownership 
interests or participating 

shares held 
by the Group

Proportion of 
voting power held

Principal 
activity

At
30 September

2019

At
31 March

2019

At
30 September

2019

At
31 March

2019          

深圳市華協智慧運 
營管理有限公司 
(“深圳華協”)

Incorporated People’s Republic  
of China (“PRC”)

PRC Ordinary 51%
(note)

– 33% – Not yet 
commence 
business

Note:	 The Group is only able to exercise significant influence over 深圳華協 as the Group has the power 
to appoint one out of three directors of 深圳華協 under the provision stated in the memorandum of 
association of 深圳華協.

At 30 September 2019, the Group has not yet contributed any capital to 深圳華協.
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15.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

The following is an analysis of trade receivables at the end of each reporting period:

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Trade receivables 162,074 157,166
Less: allowance for impairment of trade receivables (18,452) (18,452)   

143,622 138,714   

The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

The Group does not have a standardised and universal credit period granted to its customers, 
and the credit period of individual customer is considered on a case-by-case basis and 
stipulated in the project contract, as appropriate. The following is an aged analysis of trade 
receivables, net of allowance for impairment of trade receivables, presented based on the 
certified report or invoices which approximates revenue recognition date at the end of each 
reporting period.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables, net of loss allowance, presented based 
on the certified report or invoices which approximates revenue recognition date at the end of 
each reporting period.

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Within 30 days 36,718 19,928
31 to 60 days 808 23,166
61 to 90 days 13,656 4,492
91 to 180 days 14,995 9,847
181 to 365 days 21,934 11,797
Over 365 days 55,511 69,484   

143,622 138,714   
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16.	 CONTRACT ASSETS

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Unbilled revenue of construction contracts (note i) 20,618 14,933
Retention receivables of construction contracts 

(note ii) 21,667 22,296   

42,285 37,229
Less: loss allowance for contract assets (97) (97)   

42,188 37,132   

Notes:

(i)	 Unbilled revenue included in contract assets represents the Group’s right to receive consideration 
for work completed but not yet billed because the rights are conditioned on the Group’s future 
performance accepted by the customers. The contract assets are transferred to trade receivables 
when the rights become unconditional, which is typically at the time the Group obtains the certification 
of the completed construction work from the customers.

(ii)	 Retention receivables included in contract assets represents the Group’s right to receive 
consideration for work performed and not yet billed because the rights are conditional on the 
satisfaction of the service quality by the customers over a certain period as stipulated in the contracts. 
The contract assets are transferred to trade receivables when the rights become unconditional, which 
is typically at the expiry date of the period for the provision of assurance by the Group on the service 
quality of the construction work performed by the Group.

The Group classifies these contract assets under current assets because the Group expects to 
realise them in its normal operating cycle.

The Group recognised lifetime expected credit loss for contract assets based on individual 
significant customer or the ageing of customers collectively that are not individually significant.
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17.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Trade payables 21,999 14,911
Receipt in advance – 584
Other payables 10,246 10,081
Accruals 14,123 9,643   

46,368 35,219   

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date at the 
end of the reporting period:

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Within 30 days 8,919 3,097
31 to 60 days 959 4,334
61 to 90 days 4,396 2,120
91 to 365 days 6,433 4,416
Over 365 days 1,292 944   

21,999 14,911   

The average credit period granted is 30 days. The Group has financial risk management in 
place to ensure that all payables are settled within the credit timeframe.
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18.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

Upon adoption of HKFRS 16, on 1 April 2019, the Group recognised lease liabilities of 
approximately HK$74,499,000 (note 3). As at 30 September 2019, the carrying amount of lease 
liabilities was approximately HK$89,279,000.

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Group entered into a number of new 
lease agreements for storage and finance lease for motor vehicles and machinery, and 
recognised lease liability of approximately HK$43,283,000.

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

For the 
six months ended 

30 September 
2019

HK$’000  

Interest expense on lease liabilities 2,330
Expense relating to short-term leases 2,880  

Others

At 30 September 2019, the Group is committed to approximately HK$1,330,000 for short-term 
leases.

The total cash outflow for leases amount to approximately HK$28,503,000.
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19.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of shares Share capital
HK$   

Ordinary share of HK$0.01 each
Authorised
At 31 March 2019 and 30 September 2019 10,000,000,000 100,000,000   

Issued and fully paid
At 31 March 2019 and 30 September 2019 1,037,500,000 10,375,000   

20.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had pledged the following assets to banks and 
finance lease companies to secure the banking facilities and finance leases granted to the 
Group:

At 30 September 
2019

At 31 March 
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)   

Property, plant and equipment 95,305 69,194
Insurance prepayment 9,943 9,846
Pledged deposits 3,946 2,157   

109,194 81,197   

21.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 September 2019, a subsidiary has been named as defendant in one (31 March 2019: 
two) High Court action in respect of claims for compensation of personal injury for an amount 
of approximately HK$4,065,000 (31 March 2019: HK$7,699,000) in aggregate. The directors 
of the Company considered the claims are covered by the relevant insurance policies. No 
provision for potential liability has been made for the six months ended 30 September 2019 
and 2018.
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22.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

Equity-settled share option scheme of the Company

The Company’s share option scheme (the “Scheme”), was adopted pursuant to written 
resolution of the Company passed on 15 November 2016 for the primary purpose of providing 
incentives to directors and eligible employees, and will expire on 7 December 2026. Under 
the Scheme, the board of directors of the Company may grant options to eligible employees, 
including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries, to subscribe for shares in the 
Company.

The total number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Scheme is 
not permitted to exceed 10% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without 
prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. The number of shares issued and to be issued 
in respect of which options granted and may be granted to any individual in any one year is 
not permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any point in time, without 
prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. Options granted to substantial shareholders 
or independent non-executive directors in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s share capital 
or with a value in excess of HK$5,000,000 must be approved in advance by the Company’s 
shareholders.

Options granted must be taken up on the date of grant, upon payment of HK$1.00. Options 
may be exercised at any time from the date of grant of the share option to the tenth anniversary 
of the date of grant. The exercise price is determined by the board of directors of the 
Company, and will not be less than the highest of (i) the nominal value of the Company’s share; 
(ii) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant; and (iii) the average closing 
price of the shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant.

No share options have been granted since the adoption of the scheme and during the six 
months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018.
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23.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 Save as disclosed elsewhere in the condensed consolidated financial statements, the 
Group has entered into the following transactions with related party as follows:

Name of 
company

Nature of 
transactions

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)     

Honrich Limited Rental expenses for 
staff quarters (i) & (ii) 420 –     

Notes:

(i)	 The transaction was carried out at terms determined and agreed by the Company and the 
relevant party.

(ii)	 The director of the Company, Mr. Wu Wing Hang, has direct or indirect interest in the above 
mentioned relevant party.

(b)	 Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors of the Company and other members of key management 
personnel during the period was as follows:

For the six months ended 
30 September

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)   

Short-term benefits 3,450 3,064
Post-employment benefits 36 34   

3,486 3,098   
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Corporate Governance and Other Information

The Company strives to attain and maintain a high standard of corporate governance as it believes 
that effective corporate governance practices are fundamental to enhancing shareholders’ value and 
safeguarding interests of shareholders and other stakeholders. Accordingly, the Board attributes a 
high priority to identifying and implementing appropriate corporate governance practices to ensure 
transparency, accountability and effective internal controls.

COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 
14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). During 
the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Company has complied with the code provisions 
under the CG Code, except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code as explained 
below. The Company will continue to enhance its corporate governance practices appropriate to 
the operation and growth of the business of the Group. According to code provision A.2.1 of the CG 
Code, the role of the chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company should be separate 
and should not be performed by the same individual. Throughout the period ended 30 September 
2019 and up to the date of this report, the role of the chairman of the Company is performed by Mr. 
Wu Wing Hang but the office of the chief executive officer of the Company is vacated. The daily 
operation and management of the Company is monitored by the executive Directors as well as 
the senior management. The Board is of the view that although there is no chief executive officer, 
the balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the Board, which comprises 
experienced individuals who would meet from time to time to discuss issues affecting operation of the 
Company.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
(the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding 
Directors’ securities transactions. In response to a specific enquiry by the Company, all Directors 
have confirmed, that they have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code 
during the six months ended 30 September 2019.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INTERESTS AND SHORT 
POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY AND 
ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2019, interests and short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares of the 
Company and any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and 
Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), held by the Directors and chief executive of the Company which have 
been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the 
SFO or have been entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the 
SFO, or otherwise have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 
Code are as follows:

(i)	 Long position in the Shares

Name of Director Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding    

Mr. Wu Wing Hang 
(“Mr. Wu”)

Interest in a controlled corporation 
– Corporation interest (Note)

610,995,000 58.89%

Note:	 The 610,995,000 Shares were held by Profit Gold Global Limited (“Profit Gold”) which was wholly 
owned by Mr. Wu. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wu was deemed to be interested in the 610,995,000 
Shares.

(ii)	 Long position in the ordinary shares of associated corporation

Name of Director

Name of
associated
corporation Capacity/Nature

Number of
Shares held

Percentage of
shareholding     

Mr. Wu Profit Gold Beneficial Interest 
(Note)

1 100%

Note:	 Mr. Wu beneficially owns 100% of the entire issued share capital of Profit Gold, and he is deemed 
or taken to be interested in all the shares in Profit Gold for the purposes of the SFO. Mr. Wu is the 
director of Profit Gold.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests 
or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as at 30 September 2019 as 
recorded in the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to 
the Company and the Stock Exchange under the Model Code.
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Corporate Governance and Other Information (Continued)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2019, so far as it is known by or otherwise notified by any Director or the chief 
executive of the Company, the particulars of the corporations or individuals (other than a Director 
or chief executive of the Company) who had or were deemed or taken to have an interest or short 
position in the Shares and underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the 
Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, as recorded in the register 
required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding    

Profit Gold Beneficial interest (Note 1) 610,995,000 58.89%
Ms. Kwok Wai Sheung 

Melody (“Ms. Kwok”)
Interest of Spouse (Note 2) 610,995,000 58.89%

Notes:

1)	 610,995,000 Shares were beneficially owned by Profit Gold, which is wholly owned by Mr. Wu.

2)	 Ms. Kwok, being spouse of Mr. Wu is deemed to be interested in the 610,995,000 Shares held by Mr. Wu 
under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, no other persons had any interests or short positions in the Shares or 
underlying Shares of the Company as at 30 September 2019 as recorded in the register required 
to be kept under section 336 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) on 15 November 
2016. The principal terms of the Share Option Scheme is summarised in Appendix IV to the 
prospectus of the Company dated 28 November 2016. The main purpose of the Share Option 
Scheme is to attract and retain the best available personnel, to provide incentive to employees (full-
time and part-time), directors, consultants, advisers, distributors, contractors, suppliers, agents, 
customers, business partners or service providers of the Group and to promote the success of the 
business of the Group.

No share option has been granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the Share Option Scheme 
since its adoption on 15 November 2016.
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PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 September 2019, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries 
purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”), with its terms of reference established 
in compliance with the Listing Rules, comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely 
Mr. Lee Man Tai (the chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. Wong Yiu Kit Ernest and Mr. Leung Ka 
Fai.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial 
statements for the six months ended 30 September 2019. The Audit Committee was satisfied 
that the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards and requirements as well as the Listing Rules and relevant 
adequate disclosures have been made.

By order of the Board
Progressive Path Group Holdings Limited

Wu Wing Hang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 November 2019
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